

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Board of Directors of Telekom Malaysia Berhad is pleased to announce the following unaudited results of the Group for the second quarter ended 30 June 2008.

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**

	2ND QUARTER ENDED		FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED	
	30/6/2008 RM Million	30/6/2007 RM Million RE-PRESENTED	30/6/2008 RM Million	30/6/2007 RM Million RE-PRESENTED
<b><u>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</u></b>				
OPERATING REVENUE	2,109.2	2,103.7	4,115.1	4,062.5
OPERATING COSTS				
- depreciation, impairment and amortisation	(540.9)	(547.3)	(1,035.8)	(1,204.2)
- other operating costs	(1,396.9)	(1,387.2)	(2,835.2)	(2,485.0)
OTHER OPERATING INCOME	74.7	43.2	118.6	130.8
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COST	246.1	212.4	362.7	504.1
FINANCE INCOME	60.2	34.1	81.3	70.9
FINANCE COST	(177.5)	(119.8)	(205.9)	(133.8)
NET FINANCE COST	(117.3)	(85.7)	(124.6)	(62.9)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	128.8	126.7	238.1	441.2
TAXATION	(5.5)	(7.4)	5.7	(68.7)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	123.3	119.3	243.8	372.5
<b><u>DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS</u></b>				
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (part A, note 13(a))	173.3	603.6	626.1	994.0
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	296.6	722.9	869.9	1,366.5
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
- equity holders of the Company	273.2	701.0	792.9	1,296.7
- minority interests	23.4	21.9	77.0	69.8
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	296.6	722.9	869.9	1,366.5
EARNINGS PER SHARE (sen) (part B, note 12)				
- basic				
Profit from continuing operations	3.3	3.3	6.7	10.5
Profit from discontinued operations	4.6	17.2	16.4	27.5
- diluted				
Profit from continuing operations	3.3	3.3	6.6	10.5
Profit from discontinued operations	4.6	17.1	16.3	27.4

(The above Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007)

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET****AS AT 30 JUNE 2008**

	<b>AS AT 30/6/2008</b>	<b>AS AT 31/12/2007 (AUDITED)</b>
	<b>RM Million</b>	<b>RM Million</b>
SHARE CAPITAL	3,441.2	3,439.8
SHARE PREMIUM	4,267.8	4,262.1
RESERVES	3,068.1	12,100.2
<b>TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY</b>	<b>10,777.1</b>	<b>19,802.1</b>
MINORITY INTERESTS	186.0	849.4
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>10,963.1</b>	<b>20,651.5</b>
Borrowings	6,543.4	9,747.2
Deferred tax liabilities	1,391.9	2,313.2
Provision for liabilities	-	87.2
<b>DEFERRED AND LONG TERM LIABILITIES</b>	<b>7,935.3</b>	<b>12,147.6</b>
	<b>18,898.4</b>	<b>32,799.1</b>
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	2.0	7,460.9
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	11,500.1	23,983.3
PREPAID LEASE PAYMENT	65.1	387.0
LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT	165.4	165.4
JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITIES	-	1,024.4
ASSOCIATES	0.4	252.5
INVESTMENTS	973.5	138.9
LONG TERM RECEIVABLES	494.0	511.5
DEFERRED TAX ASSETS	18.0	179.4
Non-current assets held for sale	-	988.4
Inventories	144.6	181.1
Trade and other receivables	3,103.6	4,398.6
Amount due from TM International Berhad	4,025.0	-
Short term investments	316.7	378.1
Cash and bank balances	1,178.5	4,171.8
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>	<b>8,768.4</b>	<b>10,118.0</b>
Trade and other payables	2,397.0	6,702.7
Customer deposits	589.2	732.6
Borrowings	40.1	2,177.2
Current tax liabilities	62.2	155.2
Dividend payable	-	1,654.5
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	<b>3,088.5</b>	<b>11,422.2</b>
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)</b>	<b>5,679.9</b>	<b>(1,304.2)</b>
	<b>18,898.4</b>	<b>32,799.1</b>
<b>NET ASSETS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (sen)</b>	<b>313.2</b>	<b>575.7</b>

**(The above Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007)**

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2008**

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							Total Equity RM Million
	Share Capital RM Million	Share Premium RM Million	Currency Translation Differences RM Million	ESOS Reserves RM Million	Fair Value Reserves RM Million	Retained Profits RM Million	Minority Interests RM Million	
At 1 January 2008	3,439.8	4,262.1	(412.6)	-	-	12,512.8	849.4	20,651.5
Currency translation differences arising during the period								
- subsidiaries	-	-	(89.3)	-	-	-	(24.3)	(113.6)
- jointly controlled entities	-	-	(66.6)	-	-	-	-	(66.6)
- associates	-	-	(11.4)	-	-	-	-	(11.4)
Fair value difference arising during the period (part A, note 13(c))	-	-	-	-	450.9	-	-	450.9
Net (loss)/income not recognised in the Income Statement	-	-	(167.3)	-	450.9	-	(24.3)	259.3
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	792.9	77.0	869.9
Total recognised (expense)/income for the period	-	-	(167.3)	-	450.9	792.9	52.7	1,129.2
Dilution of equity interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.1	5.1
Distribution of TM International Berhad Group (part A, note 13(b))	-	-	487.6	-	-	(10,135.4)	(710.7)	(10,358.5)
Final dividends paid for the year ended 31 December 2007	-	-	-	-	-	(560.0)	-	(560.0)
Dividends paid to minority interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11.5)	(11.5)
Employees' share option scheme (ESOS)								
- shares issued (part A, note 5)	1.4	4.4	-	-	-	-	-	5.8
- options granted	-	-	-	100.5	-	-	1.0	101.5
- options exercised	-	1.3	-	(1.3)	-	-	-	-
<b>At 30 June 2008</b>	<b>3,441.2</b>	<b>4,267.8</b>	<b>(92.3)</b>	<b>99.2</b>	<b>450.9</b>	<b>2,610.3</b>	<b>186.0</b>	<b>10,963.1</b>

(The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007)

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2007**

	<u>Attributable to equity holders of the Company</u>						<b>Total Equity RM Million</b>
	<b>Share Capital RM Million</b>	<b>Share Premium RM Million</b>	<b>Currency Translation Differences RM Million</b>	<b>ESOS Reserves RM Million</b>	<b>Retained Profits RM Million</b>	<b>Minority Interests RM Million</b>	
At 1 January 2007	3,397.6	3,941.9	(282.4)	25.0	12,829.0	836.5	20,747.6
Currency translation differences arising during the period							
- subsidiaries	-	-	(69.9)	-	-	(38.3)	(108.2)
- jointly controlled entities	-	-	56.8	-	-	-	56.8
- associates	-	-	11.9	-	-	-	11.9
Net loss not recognised in the Income Statement	-	-	(1.2)	-	-	(38.3)	(39.5)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	1,296.7	69.8	1,366.5
Total recognised (expense)/income for the period	-	-	(1.2)	-	1,296.7	31.5	1,327.0
Transaction with minority interests	-	-	-	-	(291.1)	(44.7)	(335.8)
Partial disposal of equity interest in a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	33.1	33.1
Disposal of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(30.0)	(30.0)
Dilution of equity interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	6.5	6.5
Right issue of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	67.7	67.7
Final dividends paid for the year ended 31 December 2006	-	-	-	-	(749.5)	-	(749.5)
Dividends paid to minority interests	-	-	-	-	-	(32.1)	(32.1)
Employees' share option scheme (ESOS)							
- shares issued	33.7	244.2	-	-	-	-	277.9
- options granted	-	-	-	3.2	-	1.6	4.8
- options exercised	-	11.8	-	(11.8)	-	-	-
<b>At 30 June 2007</b>	<b>3,431.3</b>	<b>4,197.9</b>	<b>(283.6)</b>	<b>16.4</b>	<b>13,085.1</b>	<b>870.1</b>	<b>21,317.2</b>

(The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007)

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2008**

	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED 30/6/2008 RM Million</b>	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED 30/6/2007 RM Million</b>
<b>Continuing operations</b>		
Receipts from customers	3,913.5	3,634.3
Payments to suppliers and employees	(2,501.5)	(2,130.6)
Payment of finance cost	(303.7)	(229.9)
Payment of income taxes (net of refunds)	<u>(140.5)</u>	<u>(156.8)</u>
	967.8	1,117.0
Cash flows from operating activities of discontinued operations	<u>601.6</u>	<u>2,021.2</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>1,569.4</u></b>	<b><u>3,138.2</u></b>
<b>Continuing operations</b>		
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	4.3	16.9
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(882.0)	(969.3)
Disposal of non-current assets held for sale	1,000.0	66.5
Payment of intangible asset (spectrum licence)	(8.0)	(8.0)
Proceeds from disposal of intangible asset (spectrum licence)	40.1	-
Disposal of long term investments	2.0	7.2
Disposal of short term investments	141.8	112.6
Purchase of short term investments	(137.9)	(101.2)
Disposal of a subsidiary classified as non-current asset held for sale (net of cash disposed)	-	41.1
Acquisition of additional equity interest in a subsidiary	-	(2.5)
Repayments of loans by employees	51.5	56.5
Loans to employees	(21.7)	(24.6)
Interest received	81.6	73.3
Dividend received	<u>3.9</u>	<u>8.6</u>
	275.6	(722.9)
Cash flows used in investing activities of discontinued operations	<u>(1,532.9)</u>	<u>(2,234.9)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>(1,257.3)</u></b>	<b><u>(2,957.8)</u></b>
<b>Continuing operations</b>		
Issue of share capital	5.8	277.9
Issue of share capital to minority interests	5.9	4.7
Proceeds from termination of long dated swap	197.0	-
Proceeds from borrowings	22.9	29.1
Repayments of borrowings	(261.2)	(543.2)
Dividends paid to shareholders	(2,214.5)	(749.5)
Dividends paid to minority interests	<u>(11.4)</u>	<u>(5.5)</u>
	(2,255.5)	(986.5)
Cash flows from financing activities of discontinued operations	455.5	483.4
Effect of distribution of TM International Berhad Group	<u>(1,402.1)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>(3,202.1)</u></b>	<b><u>(503.1)</u></b>
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(2,890.0)	(322.7)
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	(24.9)	(44.8)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	<u>4,092.9</u>	<u>4,666.4</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD</b>	<b><u>1,178.0</u></b>	<b><u>4,298.9</u></b>

(The above Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007)

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**1. Basis of Preparation**

(a) The unaudited interim financial statements for the second quarter ended 30 June 2008 of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 134 “Interim Financial Reporting”, paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007. The accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation applied in the unaudited interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the 2007 audited financial statements except for the changes arising from the adoption of new accounting standards and amendments to published standards effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2008 summarised as follows:

**(i) Standards, amendments to published standards and Interpretation Committee (IC) interpretations that are relevant for the Group’s operations**

- |                         |  |
|-------------------------|--|
| • FRS 107               | Cash Flow Statements   |
| • FRS 112               | Income Taxes   |
| • FRS 118               | Revenue  |
| • FRS 120               | Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance       |
| • FRS 134               | Interim Financial Reporting  |
| • FRS 137               | Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets                       |
| • Amendments to FRS 121 | The Effects of Changes in Foreign Rates – Net Investment in Foreign Operations |
| • IC Interpretation 1   | Changes in Existing Decommissioning Restoration & Similar Liabilities          |
| • IC Interpretation 8   | Scope of FRS 2   |

**(ii) Standards and IC Interpretations to existing standards that are not relevant or material for the Group’s operations**

- |                       |   |
|-----------------------|---|
| • FRS 111             | Construction Contracts  |
| • IC Interpretation 2 | Members’ Shares in Co-operative Entities & Similar Instruments                                      |
| • IC Interpretation 5 | Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration & Environmental Rehabilitation Funds  |
| • IC Interpretation 6 | Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market-Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment |

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**1. Basis of Preparation (continued)**

- IC Interpretation 7                      Applying the Restatement Approach under FRS 129 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies

The adoption of the above FRS and IC Interpretations does not have any significant financial impact to the Group.

(b) Reclassification of comparatives

- (i) In the first quarter of 2008, the Group had reviewed and changed the presentation of foreign exchange gains/losses arising from the translation of foreign currency borrowings. These foreign exchange gains/losses which were previously disclosed under other operating costs are now presented under finance cost to better reflect the effective cost of borrowings.
- (ii) During the fourth quarter of 2007, the Group had reviewed and changed the presentation of write offs and impairment of property, plant and equipment. These expenditure items which were previously included in other operating costs are now presented under depreciation, impairment and amortisation.

Consequently, the comparatives for the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2007 were reclassified to conform with the current period presentation in note (d) below.

(c) Re-presentation of comparatives

Following the completion of the demerger of TMI Group on 25 April 2008 as detailed in note 13, the current year results of TMI Group up to the said date are presented as discontinued operations in accordance with FRS 5 “Non-Current Asset Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”. Prior period comparatives have been re-presented accordingly.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**1. Basis of Preparation (continued)**

(d) The effects of the reclassification and re-presentation as described in note (b) and (c) above are illustrated below.

	2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2007					FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007				
	As previously reported RM Million	Reclassifications RM Million		FRS 5 RM Million	As re-presented RM Million	As previously reported RM Million	Reclassifications RM Million		FRS 5 RM Million	As re-presented RM Million
		b(i)	b(ii)				b(i)	b(ii)		
<b><u>Continuing Operations</u></b>										
Depreciation, impairment and amortisation	(980.5)	-	0.9	432.3	(547.3)	(2,049.9)	-	(30.1)	875.8	(1,204.2)
Other operating costs	(2,581.7)	(19.3)	(0.9)	1,214.7	(1,387.2)	(4,811.9)	(95.9)	30.1	2,392.7	(2,485.0)
Finance cost	(209.9)	19.3	-	70.8	(119.8)	(381.5)	95.9	-	151.8	(133.8)
Net finance cost	(157.2)	19.3	-	52.2	(85.7)	(280.6)	95.9	-	121.8	(62.9)



**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**1. Basis of Preparation (continued)**

- (e) The principal closing rates (units of Ringgit Malaysia per foreign currency) used in translating significant balances are as follows:

Foreign Currency	Exchange Rate At 30 June 2008	Exchange Rate At 31 March 2008	Exchange Rate At 31 December 2007	Exchange Rate At 30 June 2007
US Dollar	3.26500	3.19700	3.30500	3.45600
Japanese Yen	0.03078	0.03203	0.02969	0.02802
Singapore Dollar	2.40127	2.32273	2.29307	2.25240
Special Drawing Rights	5.33621	5.24183	5.22510	5.23555

**2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

**3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows**

- (a) The Group recognised one-off allowance for doubtful debts of RM117.8 million for certain foreign VoIP debtors in the first quarter. Efforts to recover the debts are on-going and had been intensified.
- (b) Upfront settlement payments of RM96.1 million arising from termination of range accrual swap transactions and restructuring into plain vanilla structure as disclosed in part B, notes 10(a) to (c) of this announcement was recognised in the first quarter.
- (c) The Group registered RM74.9 million net loss in the current quarter and RM43.9 million net gain for financial period to date on foreign exchange arising from translation of foreign currency borrowings.
- (d) The Group recognised ESOS cost of RM33.2 million and RM93.6 million during the current quarter and financial period to date respectively in line with FRS 2 “Share-based Payment” for the Employees’ Share Option Scheme.
- (e) In line with the declined performance in equity market, the Group recognised diminution in value of quoted investments of RM10.3 million and RM57.0 million during the current quarter and financial period to date respectively.
- (f) The Group reversed excess deferred tax provisions in respect of prior years amounting to RM51.7 million in the current quarter.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows (continued)**

There were no other unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows due to their nature, size or incidence for the period ended 30 June 2008 other than as mentioned above as well as in note 6 of part A and B of this announcement.

**4. Material Changes in Estimates**

There were no material changes in estimates reported in the prior interim period or prior financial year.

**5. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities**

Pursuant to the Employees' Share Option Scheme, on 17 March 2008, the Company issued 137,592,300 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing approximately 4% of the Company's issued and paid-up capital to TM ESOS Management Sdn Bhd, a special purpose entity established to act as a trustee to acquire, hold and manage the TM shares issued under the option scheme. These shares will be recorded upon full receipt of underlying cash considerations.

Save for the above, there were no other issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the period ended 30 June 2008.

**6. Dividends Paid**

- (a) A special gross dividend of 65.0 sen per share less tax at 26.0% amounting to RM1,654.5 million in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2007 was paid on 31 January 2008.
- (b) A final gross dividend of 22.0 sen per share less tax at 26.0% amounting to RM560.0 million in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2007 was paid on 15 May 2008.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**7. Segmental Information**

Segmental information for the period ended 30 June 2008 and 30 June 2007 are as follows:

**By Business Segment**

<b>All amounts are in RM Million</b>	<b>Continuing Operations</b>					<b>Total</b>	<b>Discontinued Operations</b>
	<b>Retail Business</b>	<b>Domestic Wholesale</b>	<b>TM Global</b>	<b>Shared/ Support Services</b>			
<b>2008</b>							
<b>Operating Revenue</b>							
Total operating revenue	3,295.9	381.3	394.4	283.6	4,355.2		3,669.3
Inter-segment *	(9.6)	(34.9)	(37.2)	(158.4)	(240.1)		-
External operating revenue	3,286.3	346.4	357.2	125.2	4,115.1		3,669.3
<b>Results</b>							
Segment result @	713.1	53.0	(33.4)	(92.6)	640.1		934.3
Unallocated income #					48.7		-
Corporate expenses ^					(326.1)		-
Operating profit before finance cost					362.7		934.3
Finance income					81.3		21.1
Finance cost					(205.9)		(96.9)
Jointly controlled entities							
- share of results (net of tax)						-	7.8
Associates							
- share of results (net of tax)						-	10.6
Profit before taxation					238.1		876.9
Taxation					5.7		(250.8)
Profit for the period					243.8		626.1
<b>2007</b>							
<b>Operating Revenue</b>							
Total operating revenue	3,192.6	341.0	457.9	294.1	4,285.6		4,437.5
Inter-segment *	(49.6)	(28.9)	(13.1)	(131.5)	(223.1)		-
External operating revenue	3,143.0	312.1	444.8	162.6	4,062.5		4,437.5

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**7. Segmental Information (continued)**

All amounts are in RM Million	Continuing Operations					Discontinued Operations
	Retail Business	Domestic Wholesale	TM Global	Shared/ Support Services	Total	
<b>Results</b>						
Segment result @	605.6	9.9	85.3	(66.6)	634.2	1,367.0
Unallocated income #					35.1	-
Corporate expenses ^					(165.2)	-
Operating profit						
before finance cost					504.1	1,367.0
Finance income					70.9	30.0
Finance cost					(133.8)	(151.8)
Jointly controlled entities						
- share of results (net of tax)					-	11.7
- gain on dilution					-	17.8
Associates						
- share of results (net of tax)					-	16.7
Profit before taxation					441.2	1,291.4
Taxation					(68.7)	(297.4)
Profit for the period					372.5	994.0

Following the completion of the demerger on 25 April 2008, the Group had reviewed and changed the grouping of segmental reporting information to reflect the current business structure. The comparatives have been re-presented to conform with the current period presentation.

- (a) Retail Business comprises the retail arm of TM and subsidiaries that complement the retail business. This line of business is responsible for the provision of the full range of telecommunication products, services and communication solutions to consumers, small and medium businesses as well as corporate and government customers.
- (b) Domestic Wholesale comprises the wholesale arm of TM and subsidiaries that complement the wholesale business. This line of business is responsible for the provision of a wide range of telecommunication products and services delivered over our networks to non-TM licensed carriers, carriage service providers, Internet service providers, system integrators and application service providers.
- (c) TM Global is responsible for the provision of inbound and outbound services for full range of telecommunication products including the fixed network operations of the Group's worldwide subsidiaries.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**7. Segmental Information (continued)**

(d) Shared/Support Services includes all shared services divisions, networks and subsidiaries that do not fall under the above line of business.

\* Inter-segment operating revenue purely relates to inter-company revenue and has been eliminated at the respective segment operating revenue. The inter-segment operating revenue was entered into in the normal course of business and at prices available to third parties or at negotiated terms.

@ In arriving at the above segment results, certain expenses are reallocated between the respective business segments where a reasonable allocation basis exists.

# Unallocated income comprises other operating income such as interest income, dividend income and gain on disposal of investment which is not allocated to a particular business segment.

^ Corporate expenses are expenditure incurred by corporate divisions such as Group Human Resource, Group Finance, Company Secretary, Legal, Corporate Communications and special purpose entities which are not allocated to a particular business segment.

**8. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment**

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the previous audited financial statements. The Group does not adopt a revaluation policy on its property, plant and equipment.

**9. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Quarter**

On 11 August 2008, TM entered into a Settlement and Transfer Agreement and other ancillary agreements with the Government of the Republic of Guinea (GoG), Societe Des Telecommunications De Guinee S.A (Sotelgui) and TM International Berhad for the disposal of TM's entire shareholding of 4,500,000 category B ordinary shares of USD10.00 each, representing 60% of the share capital of Sotelgui (Sale Shares) to GoG. The GoG is the registered holder of the remaining 40% of the share capital of Sotelgui.

TM will realise approximately RM82.0 million foreign exchange loss arising from the translation of net investment in Sotelgui prior to deconsolidation which was reflected as foreign exchange reserve previously upon completion of the transfer of the Sale Shares as mentioned above.

The above foreign exchange loss has no impact to the cash flow of TM Group.

Save for the above and the litigation case as disclosed in part B, note 11 (III)(a), there were no other material events subsequent to the balance sheet date that requires disclosure or adjustments to the interim unaudited financial statements.

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**10. Effects of Changes in the Composition of the Group**

Changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008 are as follows:

**(a) VADS Berhad (VADS)**

TM's shareholding in VADS decreased from 64.87% to 64.73% in the first quarter and subsequently to 63.38% in the second quarter, due to the issuance of shares under the Employees' Share Option Scheme of VADS. The dilution has no material effect to the results of the Group.

**(b) TM ESOS Management Sdn Bhd (TEM)**

On 11 March 2008, TM acquired 100% equity interest in TEM for a total consideration of RM2.00. TEM was specifically established to act as a trustee to acquire, hold and manage shares in TM and other related benefits under the Employees' Share Option Scheme (ESOS) for eligible employees and Executive Director(s) of TM and its subsidiaries at the point of implementation of the ESOS.

**(c)** Pursuant to the internal restructuring and the demerger exercise of TM Group, the following changes in the composition of the Group have taken place upon completion of demerger on 25 April 2008:

**(i) Celcom (Malaysia) Berhad (Celcom)**

Telekom Enterprise Sdn Bhd (TESB), a wholly owned subsidiary of TM, transferred its 100% equity interest in Celcom to TMI for a total consideration of RM4,677.0 million.

Thus, Celcom ceased to be a wholly owned subsidiary of TESB and TM also ceased to have any interest in Celcom Group of companies with effect from the said date.

**(ii) SunShare Investment Limited (SunShare) and MobileOne Limited (M1)**

TM transferred its entire holding in the redeemable convertible preference shares held in SunShare to TMI for a consideration of RM141.0 million. Thus, with effect from the said date, TM ceased to have any interest in SunShare which consequently resulting in the cessation of TM's deemed interest in M1 shares held by SunShare.

**(iii) Fibrecomm Network (M) Sdn Bhd (Fibrecomm)**

TESB acquired 51% equity interest in Fibrecomm from Celcom Transmission (M) Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of Celcom, for a total consideration of RM33.0 million.

The principal activity of Fibrecomm is the provision of fibre optic transmission network services.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**10. Effects of Changes in the Composition of the Group (continued)**

**(iv) TM International Berhad (TMI)**

TM has distributed, via a dividend in specie, of its entire holdings of and rights to ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in TMI to the entitled shareholders of TM, on the basis of 1 TMI Share for every 1 ordinary share of RM1.00 each held in TM. Thus, with effect from the said date, TM ceased to have any interest in TMI Group of companies, including Celcom (Malaysia) Berhad Group.

**11. Changes in Contingent Liabilities Since the Last Annual Balance Sheet Date**

There were no material changes in contingent liabilities (other than material litigations disclosed in part B, note 11 of this announcement) since the latest audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

Pursuant to the completion of the demerger exercise of TM Group on 25 April 2008, status of all contingent liabilities including material litigations of TM International Berhad Group and Celcom Group are excluded from this announcement.

**12. Commitments**

**(a) Capital Commitments**

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>30/6/2008</b>	<b>30/6/2007*</b>
	<b>RM Million</b>	<b>RM Million</b>
<b>Property, plant and equipment:</b>		
Commitments in respect of expenditure approved and contracted for	<b>2,648.4</b>	3,123.1
Commitments in respect of expenditure approved but not contracted for	<b>24.9</b>	1,762.8

\* 2007 comparatives included the capital commitments of TMI Group.

**(b) Other Commitments**

On 21 April 2006, a Deed of Undertaking (Deed) was signed between Spice, Telekom Malaysia Berhad (TM), TM International and DBS Bank Ltd in connection with the provision of limited sponsor support for a USD215.0 million Indian Rupee facility and a USD50.0 million USD facility. Under the terms of the Deed, TM International, failing which TM, is required to make payment of any outstanding principal and/or interest under the facilities to the lenders upon occurrence of a specified trigger event. TM International's and TM's obligation on behalf of Spice gives the Group the rights to exercise a call option under the terms of a shareholders' agreement to acquire additional shares in Spice from the existing shareholder, namely Modi Wellvest.

In conjunction with TM Group's demerger, TM was released from this undertaking on 10 April 2008.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**13. Discontinued Operations and Distribution of the Net Assets of TMI Group**

Pursuant to the completion of the demerger exercise of TM Group on 25 April 2008, the results of TM International Berhad Group (TMI Group) is presented as discontinued operations in accordance with FRS 5 “Non-Current Asset Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”.

(a) The results of the discontinued operations are as follows:

	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED</b>		<b>FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED</b>	
	<b>30/6/2008*</b>	30/6/2007	<b>30/6/2008*</b>	30/6/2007
	<b>RM million</b>	RM million	<b>RM million</b>	RM million
Operating revenue	<b>1,050.6</b>	2,215.1	<b>3,669.3</b>	4,437.5
Operating costs	<b>(810.1)</b>	(1,647.0)	<b>(2,771.2)</b>	(3,268.5)
Profit before taxation	<b>235.8</b>	759.2	<b>876.9</b>	1,291.4
Taxation	<b>(62.5)</b>	(155.6)	<b>(250.8)</b>	(297.4)

\* The results attributable to the discontinued operations for 2008 are reported up to 25 April 2008.

(b) The net assets of TMI Group distributed to TM shareholders pursuant to the completion of demerger on 25 April 2008 are as follows:

	<b>RM million</b>
Non-current assets	22,175.7
Current assets	3,583.6
Non-current liabilities	(4,939.4)
Current liabilities	(10,074.7)
<b>Total net assets</b>	<b>10,745.2</b>
Less: Net assets attributed to TMI Group shares held by TM ESOS Management Sdn Bhd (note c)	386.7
<b>Net distribution</b>	<b>10,358.5</b>

(c) As explained in note 5, TM ESOS Management Sdn Bhd (TEM), a special purpose entity (SPE) established to acquire, hold and manage shares under ESOS, holds 137,592,300 ordinary shares of the Company, approximately 4% of the Company’s issued and paid up capital. Consequently, 137,592,300 ordinary shares of TMI were distributed to TEM. Since TEM is a SPE controlled by the Company, the 137,592,300 ordinary shares of TMI are effectively held by TM Group.



**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134**

**13. Discontinued Operations and Distribution of the Net Assets of TMI Group (continued)**

In accordance with FRS 127 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements”, an investment in an entity shall be accounted for in accordance with FRS 139 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” from the date that it ceases to be a subsidiary, provided that it does not become an associate as defined in FRS 128 “Investments in Associates” or a jointly controlled entity as described in FRS 131 “Interests in Joint Ventures”. The carrying amount of the investment at the date that the entity ceases to be a subsidiary shall be regarded as the cost on initial measurement of a financial asset in accordance with FRS 139.

In accordance with the above provision of FRS 127, the carrying value attributable to the 137,592,300 ordinary shares of TMI held by TEM is classified as available-for-sale investment on completion of the demerger exercise. This investment is carried at fair value. The difference between the fair value and carrying value of TMI shares at the date of demerger is credited to equity and recorded as ‘Fair Value Reserves’. Changes in the fair value of an available-for-sale investment will be credited to Fair Value Reserves and will be charged to Income Statement upon disposal of the investment.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**1. Review of Performance**

(a) Quarter-on-Quarter

For the current quarter under review, Group revenue increased marginally by 0.3% to RM2,109.2 million as compared to RM2,103.7 million in the second quarter 2007, mainly attributed to higher revenue from data, Internet and multimedia and other telecommunication related services which was partially off-set by the decline in voice revenue.

Internet and multimedia revenue registered 23.8% growth from second quarter 2007 to RM360.3 million in current year quarter resulting from continued growth of broadband customers to 1.46 million from 1.07 million in the corresponding quarter 2007.

The increase in revenue from other telecommunication related services was contributed by higher revenue from recoverable work orders at Company level and new billable projects at VADS Berhad and GITN Sdn Berhad.

Group profit after tax and minority interests (PATAMI) for continuing operations increased by 1.8% to RM114.7 million as compared to RM112.7 million recorded in the second quarter 2007 mainly attributed to higher other operating income.

(b) Year-on-Year

For the period under review, Group revenue increased by 1.3% to RM4,115.1 million as compared to RM4,062.5 million in the corresponding period last year, mainly attributed to higher revenue from data, Internet and multimedia and other telecommunication related services.

Group PATAMI for continuing operations however, reduced by 36.1% to RM229.1 million as compared to RM358.8 million recorded in the corresponding period primarily due to higher ESOS cost, diminution in value of quoted investments and net finance costs.

(c) Economic Profit Statement

	2ND QUARTER ENDED		FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED	
	30/06/2008 RM Million	30/06/2007 RM Million	30/06/2008 RM Million	30/06/2007 RM Million
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>246.1</b>	212.4	<b>362.7</b>	504.1
Adjusted Tax	64.0	57.3	94.3	136.1
<b>NOPLAT</b>	<b>182.1</b>	155.1	<b>268.4</b>	368.0
AIC	3,090.5	3,375.2	6,181.0	6,750.4
WACC	8.31 %	7.41 %	8.29 %	7.40 %
<b>ECONOMIC CHARGE</b>	<b>256.8</b>	250.1	<b>512.4</b>	499.5
<b>ECONOMIC LOSS</b>	<b>(74.7)</b>	(95.0)	<b>(244.0)</b>	(131.5)

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**1. Review of Performance (continued)**

Definitions:

EBIT = Earnings before Interest & Taxes

NOPLAT = Net Operating Profit/Loss after Tax

AIC = Average Invested Capital

WACC = Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Economic Profit (EP) is a yardstick to measure shareholder value as it provides a more accurate picture of underlying economic performance of TM Group vis-à-vis its financial accounting reports, i.e. it explains how much returns a business generates over its cost of capital. This can be measured from the difference of NOPLAT and Economic Charge.

TM Group recorded economic loss (EL) of RM74.7 million in second quarter 2008, lower by 21.4% (RM20.3 million) from EL of RM95.0 million reported in the same period last year.

The lower EL was attributed to higher NOPLAT of RM27.0 million (17.4%) despite increase in economic charge of RM6.7 million (2.7%). The increase in NOPLAT was mainly contributed by higher EBIT of RM33.7 million arising from higher operating revenue and lower cost recorded in the current year quarter.

The higher economic charge was due to the increase in WACC consequent from higher tax cost and cost of equity. The decrease in AIC by RM284.7 million (8.4%) had partially off-set the increase in economic charge.

For the current year to date, higher EL was mainly attributed to the one-off items totalling RM203.6 million largely from specific allowance for doubtful debts, ESOS cost and diminution in value of quoted investments. Without these items, the EL for the current year to date would have been RM93.3 million, lower by RM106.1 million (53.2%) when compared to the normalised EL of RM199.4 million recorded in the same period last year.

**2. Comparison with Preceding Quarter's Results**

Group revenue for the current quarter of RM2,109.2 million increased by 5.1% (RM103.3 million) from RM2,005.9 million recorded in the preceding quarter, mainly due to higher revenue from data, Internet and multimedia, other telecommunication related services and non-telecommunication related services.

Internet and multimedia revenue increased by RM26.2 million (7.8%) from the preceding quarter to RM360.3 million following growth in broadband customers from 1.35 million to 1.46 million in the current quarter.

Despite 5.1% increase in revenue, Group PATAMI for continuing operations of RM114.7 million was only 0.3% higher than RM114.4 million recorded in the preceding quarter, primarily due to higher net finance cost.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**3. Prospects for the Current Financial Year**

With the changing lifestyle and strong demand for broadband internet services, TM expects to continue enjoying a significant revenue contribution from this segment as well as a steady increase in data services contribution to help cushion the declining trend of voice services.

With the Performance Improvement Programmes in place, TM expects to improve its position in terms of operational efficiency and customers' satisfaction.

The planning for the High Speed Broadband (HSBB) rollout is now complete and TM is awaiting Government's decision on the next step in the process. TM will continue to engage the Government on the HSBB project as it believes it has submitted comprehensive and detailed proposal and is confident to deliver high quality HSBB services to the business and consumers. HSBB will be an important engine for national growth where both consumers as well as industries are set to benefit from.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors expects TM's performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2008 to remain profitable.

**4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit / Profit Guarantee**

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee in a public document in respect of the financial period ended 30 June 2008.

**5. Taxation**

The taxation charge for the Group comprises:

	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED</b>		<b>FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED</b>	
	<b>30/06/2008</b>	30/06/2007	<b>30/06/2008</b>	30/06/2007
	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million
<u>Malaysia</u>				
<b>Income Tax:</b>				
Current year	<b>(112.1)</b>	(29.0)	<b>37.4</b>	137.0
Prior year	<b>(3.7)</b>	(7.0)	<b>(2.5)</b>	(50.3)
<b>Deferred tax (net):</b>				
Current year	<b>172.7</b>	94.5	<b>9.9</b>	24.4
Prior year	<b>(52.5)</b>	(53.9)	<b>(52.5)</b>	(53.9)

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**5. Taxation (continued)**

	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED</b>		<b>FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED</b>	
	<b>30/06/2008</b>	<b>30/06/2007</b>	<b>30/06/2008</b>	<b>30/06/2007</b>
	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million
<u>Overseas</u>				
<b>Income Tax:</b>				
Current year	<b>0.3</b>	2.8	<b>1.2</b>	8.2
Prior year	-	-	-	(1.7)
<b>Deferred tax (net):</b>				
Current year	-	-	-	5.0
Prior year	<b>0.8</b>	-	<b>0.8</b>	-
<b>TOTAL TAXATION</b>	<b>5.5</b>	7.4	<b>(5.7)</b>	68.7

The current quarter and financial period effective tax rate of the Group was lower than the statutory tax rate principally due to reversal of excess deferred tax provision at Company level.

**6. Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties**

During the first quarter, the Group completed the disposal of four office buildings with carrying value of RM988.4 million under the sale and leaseback arrangement, which was classified as non-current assets held for sale, for a cash consideration of RM1.0 billion. This disposal resulted in RM11.6 million gain.

**7. Purchase and Disposal of Quoted Securities**

**I. Quoted Shares**

(a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008 are as follows:

	<b>Current quarter RM Million</b>	<b>Period to date RM Million</b>
Total purchases	34.5	69.5
Total disposals	37.8	70.7
Total (loss)/profit on disposal	(0.5)	3.8

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**7. Purchase and Disposal of Quoted Securities (continued)**

- (b) Total investments in quoted securities as at 30 June 2008 are as follows:

	<b>RM Million</b>
At cost	192.4
At book value	121.6
At market value	121.6

**II. Quoted Fixed Income Securities**

- (a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted fixed income securities for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008 are as follows:

	<b>Current quarter RM Million</b>	<b>Period to date RM Million</b>
Total purchases	30.2	68.4
Total disposals	33.9	71.1
Total profit on disposal	0.4	0.4

- (b) Total investments in quoted fixed income securities as at 30 June 2008 are as follows:

	<b>RM Million</b>
At cost	201.3
At book value	195.1
At market value	195.1

**8. Status of Corporate Proposals**

There is no corporate proposal announced and not completed as at the latest practicable date.

**9. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities**

- (a) Breakdown of Group borrowings and debt securities as at 30 June were as follows:

	<b>2008</b>		<b>2007*</b>	
	<b>Short Term Borrowings RM Million</b>	<b>Long Term Borrowings RM Million</b>	<b>Short Term Borrowings RM Million</b>	<b>Long Term Borrowings RM Million</b>
Secured	7.9	21.4	432.2	660.7
Unsecured	32.2	6,522.0	718.8	9,986.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>40.1</b>	<b>6,543.4</b>	<b>1,151.0</b>	<b>10,647.3</b>

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**9. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities (continued)**

- (b) Foreign currency borrowings and debt securities in Ringgit Malaysia equivalent as at 30 June were as follows:

	<b>2008</b>	<b>2007*</b>
<b>Foreign Currency</b>	<b>RM Million</b>	<b>RM Million</b>
US Dollar	3,588.7	6,927.2
Indonesian Rupiah	-	570.1
Bangladesh Taka	-	333.6
Sri Lanka Rupee	-	167.7
Pakistani Rupee	-	68.5
Canadian Dollars	4.4	4.4
Euro	-	4.7
Pound Sterling	-	0.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,593.1</b>	<b>8,076.7</b>

\* 2007 comparatives included borrowings of TMI Group

**10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments**

The details and the financial effects of the hedging derivatives that the Group has entered into are described in note 16 to the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007. There were no new off balance sheet financial instruments since the last financial year except for the following:

**(a) Interest Rate Swap (IRS)**

**Underlying Liability**

**USD300.0 million 7.875% Debentures Due in 2025**

In 1998, the Company issued USD300.0 million 7.875% Debentures due 2025.

**Hedging Instrument**

On 1 February 2008, the Company restructured its existing USD150.0 million IRS range accrual swap and entered into a plain vanilla IRS. Following the restructuring, the Company will receive interest at a fixed rate of 7.875% per annum and is obliged to pay interest at a floating rate of 6-month USD LIBOR plus 4.25%. The restructured swap will mature on 1 February 2018.

On 25 March 2008, the Company terminated its other existing USD150.0 million IRS range accrual swap with a trigger feature. It then entered into another tranche of a plain vanilla IRS agreement with a notional principal of USD150.0 million. This new structure entitles the company to receive interest at a fixed rate of 7.875% per annum and is obliged to pay interest at a floating rate of 6-month USD LIBOR plus 4.25%. The new swap will mature on 1 February 2018.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments (continued)**

**(b) Interest Rate Swap (IRS)**

**Underlying Liability**

**USD500.0 million 5.25% Guaranteed Notes Due in 2014**

In 2004, the Company issued USD500.0 million 5.25% Guaranteed Notes due 2014. The Notes are redeemable in full on 22 September 2014.

**Hedging Instrument**

On 25 March 2008, the Company entered into a plain vanilla IRS agreement with a notional principal of USD150.0 million that entitles it to receive interest at a fixed rate of 5.25% per annum and is obliged to pay interest at a floating rate of 6-month USD LIBOR plus 1.80%. The new swap will mature on 22 September 2014.

**(c) Interest Rate Swap (IRS)**

**Underlying Liability**

**USD300.0 million 8.0% Guaranteed Notes Due in 2010**

In 2000, the Company issued USD300.0 million 8.0% Guaranteed Notes due 2010. The Notes are redeemable in full on 7 December 2010.

**Hedging Instrument**

The Company terminated its existing USD150.0 million IRS range accrual swap on 25 March 2008.

**(d) Long Dated Swap**

**Underlying Liability**

**USD300.0 million 7.875% Debentures Due 2025**

In 1998, the Company issued USD300.0 million 7.875% Debentures due in 2025.

**Hedging Instruments**

In 1998, the Company entered into a long dated swap, which will mature on 1 August 2025.

The Company made a payment of USD5.0 million and is obliged to pay fixed amounts of JPY209.9 million semi-annually on each 1 February and 1 August, up to and including 1 August 2025.

On 1 August 2025, the Company will receive RM750.0 million from the counterparty. These proceeds will be swapped for USD300.0 million at a predetermined exchange rate of RM2.5 to USD1.0, which will be used for the repayment of the USD300.0 million 7.875% redeemable unsecured Debentures. The effect of this transaction is to effectively build up a sinking fund with an assured value of USD300.0 million on 1 August 2025 for the repayment of the Debentures.



**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments (continued)**

**(d) Long Dated Swap (continued)**

Prior to 1 February 2004, the counterparty was not obliged to agree to any request by the Company to terminate the transaction. Commencing from 1 February 2004, the Company has the right to terminate the transaction at a rate mutually agreed with the counterparty.

The Company terminated this transaction on 27 June 2008. The termination resulted in a loss of RM15.9 million and a cash inflow of RM197.0 million.

The accounting policies applied, which remained the same as in the latest audited financial statements, are as follows:

“Financial derivative hedging instruments are used in the Group’s risk management of foreign currency and interest rate exposures of its financial liabilities. Hedge accounting principles are applied for the accounting of the underlying exposures and their hedge instruments. These hedge instruments are not recognised in the financial statements on inception.

Exchange gains and losses relating to hedge instruments are recognised in the Income Statement in the same period as the exchange differences on the underlying hedged items. No amounts are recognised in respect of future periods.”

All hedging instruments are executed with creditworthy financial institutions with a view to limit the credit risk exposure of the Group.

**11. Material Litigation**

I. With reference to the following material litigation cases as disclosed under Contingent Liabilities and Significant Subsequent Events in the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007, listed below are updates of the relevant cases since the date of the last audited financial statements:

**(a) TM and TM Info-Media Sdn Bhd (TMIM) vs Buying Guide (M) Sdn Bhd (BGSB)**

On 19 June 2008, the case was postponed to 7 November 2008 pending the hearing of TM and TMIM’s application to consolidate this legal suit with another ongoing legal suit involving TM & TMIM vs. BG Media Sdn. Bhd. & BG Online Sdn. Bhd at the Kuala Lumpur High Court under Suit No: D7-22-1144-2004.

The Directors, based on legal advice, are of the view that TM and TMIM have a reasonably good chance of success in establishing its claim and defending BGSB’s counterclaim.

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**11. Material Litigation (continued)**

**(b) Bukit Lenang Development Sdn Bhd (BLDSB) vs TM, Tenaga Nasional Berhad and SAJ Holding Sdn Bhd**

On 18 July 2008, the case was postponed to 5 January 2009 for mention pending completion of the out of court settlement process between the parties.

The Directors, based on legal advice, are of the view that TM has a reasonably good chance of success in defending its case against BLDSB.

**(c) Acres & Hectares Sdn Bhd (AHSB) vs TM**

On 6 August 2008, the Court postponed this case to 15 October 2008 for Case Management.

The Directors, based on legal advice, are of the view that TM has a reasonably good chance of success in defending its case against AHSB.

**(d) Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad & 2 Others vs TSDTR (By Original Claim), TSDTR vs Celcom, TRI & 22 Others (By Counterclaim)**

On 16 and 22 July 2008, the hearing of the appeal by TM and TESB against the dismissal of their respective application to strike out the TSDTR's Counterclaim proceeded before the Judge. It was adjourned to 26 September 2008 for continued hearing.

On 21 July 2008, the Court has directed the parties to prepare written submissions in respect of TSDTR's application to re-amend his amended defence and counterclaim. It has been fixed for decision on 20 October 2008.

The Directors, based on legal advice received, are of the view that the crystallisation of liability from the above is remote.

**(e) Mohd Shuaib Ishak vs TM, TESB, Celcom and 11 Others**

On 7 August 2008, the Court postponed TM/TESB's Striking Out Application to 13 October 2008.

The Directors, based on legal advice, are of the view that TM and TESB have a reasonably good chance of success in defending the case against Mohd Shuaib Ishak.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**11. Material Litigation (continued)**

II. For the following material litigation cases as disclosed in the fourth quarter 2007 announcement to Bursa Malaysia on 26 February 2008, enumerated below are updates of the cases since the date of that announcement:

**(a) TM and TM Info-Media Sdn Bhd (TMIM) vs BG Media Sdn Bhd (BGM) and BG Online Sdn Bhd (BGO)**

The Court has fixed 26 August 2008 as the hearing date for TM/TMIM's application to consolidate this legal suit with another ongoing legal suit involving TM and TMIM vs. Buying Guide (M) Sdn Bhd at the Kuala Lumpur High Court under Suit No: D6-22-1332-2003. The Court further fixed 20 October 2008 as the next Case Management date.

The Directors, based on legal advice, are of the view that TM and TMIM have a reasonably good chance of success in establishing the said claim.

**(b) Kabel Pantai Timur Sdn Bhd (KPT) vs TM**

Pursuant to a Settlement Agreement dated 27 June 2006 entered into between the parties (Settlement Agreement):

- (i) the Arbitration Proceedings between TM and KPT was withdrawn by both parties on 31 March 2008; and
- (ii) KPT withdrew all the four (4) Third Party Proceedings against TM at the Kuantan High Court on 10 March 2008.

On 17 April 2008, both parties duly complied with all the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement and the case was resolved amicably.

**(c) Inmiss Communication Sdn Bhd (Inmiss) vs Mobikom Sdn Bhd (Mobikom)**

On 24 June 2008, the Court fixed 5 and 6 November 2008 as the hearing dates of Mobikom's application to set aside the Arbitration Award.

On 12 August 2008, the Court has fixed 16 October 2008 as the mention date of Inmiss' application for Mobikom to deposit the sum of RM27.6 million as security into Court.

The Directors, based on legal advice, are of the view that Mobikom has a reasonably good chance of success in its applications to the High Court for the setting aside of the Arbitration Award.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**11. Material Litigation (continued)**

III. The following is new material litigation case arising during the year other than material litigations disclosed in note B11 (I) and (II) above:

**(a) Celcom (Malaysia) Berhad vs Telekom Malaysia Berhad, Telekom Enterprise Sdn Bhd & 19 Others**

On 29 July 2008, TM and its wholly owned subsidiary TESB have, through their solicitors, been served with a copy of the Writ and Statement of Claim dated 10 July 2008 (“the Suit”) by Celcom (Malaysia) Berhad (“Celcom”).

The Suit is a statutory derivative action brought in the name of Celcom, pursuant to Section 181A (1) of the Companies Act 1965. By a Court Order dated 9 July 2008, leave was granted to Mohd Shuaib Ishak, a former shareholder of Celcom, to bring the Suit on behalf of Celcom. The Suit arises from the Amended and Restated Supplemental Agreement dated 4 April 2002 entered into between among others Celcom and DeTe Asia Holding GmbH, the acquisition of Celcom shares by TESB, the consequent Mandatory General Offer exercise implemented by TM and the demerger exercise of the mobile and fixed-line businesses of the TM Group.

In the Suit, Celcom seeks from the defendants; TM, TESB and nineteen others, including the former and existing directors of Celcom, TM and TESB, jointly and severally, the following principal relief:

- (a) The sum of USD233.0 million, being the amount paid by Celcom to DeTeAsia under the Award;
- (b) A Declaration that the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 28 October 2002 (SPA) between Celcom and TM (or TESB) for the Acquisition by Celcom of the shares in TM Cellular Sdn Bhd, and all other matters undertaken there under including but not limited to the issuance of shares by Celcom is illegal and void and of no effect;
- (c) A Declaration that all purchases of shares in Celcom made by TESB and/or TM and/or parties acting in concert with them with effect from and including the date of the Notice of Mandatory Offer dated 3 April 2003 issued by CIMB is illegal and void and of no effect;
- (d) All necessary and fit orders and directions as may be required to give effect to the aforesaid Declarations as this Honourable Court thinks fit including but not limited to directions for the rescission of all transfers of shares of Celcom made after the Notice of Mandatory Offer for shares in Celcom dated 3 April 2003 and the repayment of all dividends and distributions made by Celcom after the completion of the said SPA;

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**11. Material Litigation (continued)**

- (e) That TM by itself, its servants and agents be restrained from giving effect to or executing any of the proposals set out in the Announcements by the Board of Directors of TM to Bursa Malaysia Bhd dated 28 September 2007 relating to the proposed demerger of the mobile and fixed-line businesses of the TM Group or in the event that any such proposals have been completed that TM by itself, its servants and agents take all such steps as shall be required to rescind such completed proposals;
- (f) General damages to be assessed;
- (g) Damages for conspiracy to be assessed;
- (h) Damages for fraud to be assessed;
- (i) Damages for fraudulent misrepresentation and/or negligence to be assessed;
- (j) Damages for the breach of statutory duty to be assessed;
- (k) Aggravated damages and exemplary damages to be assessed;
- (l) Punitive damages;
- (m) All necessary and fit orders and directions as may be required to give effect to the aforesaid Declarations and Orders and/or as this Honourable Court thinks fit;
- (n) Interest;
- (o) Costs;
- (p) Such further and/or other relief as this Honourable Court thinks fit and just to grant in the circumstances.

On 1 August 2008, the High Court in the originating summons proceedings no. D5-24-20-2008 between Mohd Shuaib Ishak and Celcom, granted interim stay of all proceedings in the Suit until 19 September 2008.

The Directors, based on legal advice, are of the view that TM has a reasonably good chance of success in defending its case against Celcom.

Apart from the above, the Directors are not aware of any other proceedings pending against the Company and/or its subsidiaries or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position or business of the Company and/or its subsidiaries.

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**12. Earnings Per Share (EPS)**

	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED</b>		<b>FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED</b>	
	<b>30/6/2008</b>	<b>30/6/2007</b>	<b>30/6/2008</b>	<b>30/6/2007</b>
<b>(a) Basic earnings per share</b>				
Profit from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the Company	<b>114.7</b>	112.7	<b>229.1</b>	358.8
Profit from discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of the Company	<b>158.5</b>	588.3	<b>563.8</b>	937.9
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM million)	<b>273.2</b>	701.0	<b>792.9</b>	1,296.7
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (million)	<b>3,440.4</b>	3,422.9	<b>3,440.1</b>	3,413.6
Basic earnings per share (sen) from:				
Profit from continuing operations	<b>3.3</b>	3.3	<b>6.7</b>	10.5
Profit from discontinued operations	<b>4.6</b>	17.2	<b>16.4</b>	27.5
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	<b>7.9</b>	20.5	<b>23.1</b>	38.0

Basic earnings per share of the Group was calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares during the period.

	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED</b>		<b>FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED</b>	
	<b>30/6/2008</b>	<b>30/6/2007</b>	<b>30/6/2008</b>	<b>30/6/2007</b>
<b>(b) Diluted earnings per share</b>				
Profit from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the Company	<b>114.7</b>	112.7	<b>229.1</b>	358.8
Profit from discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of the Company	<b>158.5</b>	588.3	<b>563.8</b>	937.9
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM million)	<b>273.2</b>	701.0	<b>792.9</b>	1,296.7

**TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING  
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**12. Earnings Per Share (EPS) (continued)**

	<b>2ND QUARTER ENDED</b>		<b>FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED</b>	
	<b>30/6/2008</b>	30/6/2007	<b>30/6/2008</b>	30/6/2007
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (million)	<b>3,440.4</b>	3,422.9	<b>3,440.1</b>	3,413.6
Adjustment for ESOS (million)	<b>24.8</b>	5.5	<b>22.1</b>	7.0
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (million)	<b>3,465.2</b>	3,428.4	<b>3,462.2</b>	3,420.6
Diluted earnings per share (sen) from:				
Profit from continuing operations	<b>3.3</b>	3.3	<b>6.6</b>	10.5
Profit from discontinued operations	<b>4.6</b>	17.1	<b>16.3</b>	27.4
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	<b>7.9</b>	20.4	<b>22.9</b>	37.9

Fully diluted earnings per share of the Group was calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, adjusted to assume the conversion of dilutive potential ordinary shares.

**13. Qualification of Preceding Audited Financial Statements**

The audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 were not subject to any material qualification.

**14. Dividends**

The Board of Directors has declared an interim gross dividend of 12.0 sen per share less tax at 26% (2007: an interim gross dividend of 26.0 sen per share less tax at 27%) for the financial year ending 31 December 2008. The dividend will be paid on 19 September 2008 to shareholders whose names appeared in the Register of Members and Record of Depositors on 5 September 2008.

**By Order of the Board**

Wang Cheng Yong (MAICSA 0777702)  
Zaiton Ahmad (MAICSA 7011681)  
Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur  
19 August 2008